

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Supreme Court No. 20170423
Rolette Co. Court No. 40-2016-CV-00100

Darrel Gustafson,)
)
Plaintiff and Appellee,)
)
vs.)
)
Raymond Poitra, Linus Poitra, and all other)
persons unknown claiming an estate or)
interest in, or lien or encumbrance upon,)
the property described in the Complaint,)
)
Defendants and Appellants.)

APPEAL FROM THE *JUDGMENT*, DATED OCTOBER 30, 2017, BY THE
HONORABLE JUDGE ANTHONY SWAIN BENSON, NORTHEAST JUDICIAL
DISTRICT COURT, ROLETTE COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA, CASE NO. 40-2016-
CV-00100

BRIEF OF APPELLEE DARREL GUSTAFSON

David J. Smith #06610
Ian J. Arendt #08398
Smith Porsborg Schweigert
Armstrong Moldenhauer & Smith
122 East Broadway Avenue
P.O. Box 460
Bismarck, ND 58502-0460
(701) 258-0630
Attorneys for Darrel Gustafson, Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....¶1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS¶2

LAW AND ARGUMENT.....¶7

**I. THE ISSUE OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION REGARDING
CASE NO. 40-06-C-00134 (THE 2007 FORECLOSURE ACTION) IS
PRECLUDED BY RES JUDICATA.....¶8**

**II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THE TURTLE
MOUNTAIN TRIBAL COURT LACKED SUBJECT MATTER
JURISDICTION OVER THE QUIET TITLE ACTION.....¶14**

**III. THE DISTRICT COURT POSSESSED SUBJECT MATTER
JURISDICTION OVER THE QUIET TITLE ACTION.....¶23**

CONCLUSION¶29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE¶30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<u>Am. Sur. Co. v. Baldwin</u> , 287 U.S. 156 (1932)	¶10
<u>Arrow Midstream Holdings, LLC v. Bears Constr., LLC</u> , 2015 ND 302, 873 N.W.2d 16.....	¶25
<u>Berndale v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima Nation</u> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989)...	¶15
<u>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima Nation</u> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	¶15
<u>Fredricks v. Fredricks</u> , 2016 ND 234, 888 N.W.2d 177	¶7, 18, 19, 21, 24, 25, 26
<u>Gustafson v. Estate of Poitra</u> , 2011 ND 150, 800 N.W.2d 150	¶2, 24
<u>Gustafson v. Poitra</u> , 2008 ND 159, 755 N.W.2d 479	¶2, 11, 12, 20
<u>In re Athens/Alpha Gas Corp.</u> , 715 F.3d 230 (8th Cir. 2013).....	¶10
<u>Lavallie v. Lavallie</u> , 2015 ND 69, 861 N.W.2d 164.....	¶7
<u>Montana v. U.S.</u> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	¶16, 17
<u>Oliphant v. Suquamish Tribe</u> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978)	¶14
<u>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land and Cattle Co.</u> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	¶14, 15, 16, 17, 21
<u>Riverwood Commercial Park, L.L.C. v. Standard Oil Co.</u> , 2007 ND 36, 729 N.W.2d 101.....	¶9
<u>Sandy Lake Band of Mississippi Chippewa v. United States</u> , 714 F.3d 1098 (8th Cir. 2013)	¶10
<u>South Dakota v. Bourland</u> , 508 U.S. 679 (1993)	¶15
<u>State v. Arot</u> , 2013 ND 182, 838 N.W.2d 409	¶7
<u>State v. Lavallie</u> , 2015 ND 74, 861 N.W.2d 168	¶7
<u>State ex rel. Workforce Safety & Ins. V. JFK Raingutters</u> , 2007 ND 80, 733 N.W.2d 248.....	¶7

<u>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</u> , 520 U.S. 438, 446 (1997).....	¶14
<u>Three Affiliated Tribes v. Wold Eng'g</u> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986)	¶24
<u>Williams v. Lee</u> 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	¶25
<u>Winer v. Penny Enters., Inc.</u> , 2004 ND 21, 674 N.W.2d 9.....	¶7, 24
CONSTITUTIONS:	
N.D. Const. art. VI, § 8.....	¶23
STATUTES:	
N.D.C.C. § 27-05-06.....	¶23
SECONDARY SOURCES:	
<u>Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law</u> , § 4.02[3][c], (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2012)	¶21
